

Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF COLORADO; INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; and WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Petitioners-Appellees

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; and UTE INDIAN TRIBE,

Intervenors-Appellees

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL; NEIL KORNZE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
and U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Respondents-Appellants

and

SIERRA CLUB; EARTHWORKS; WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES;
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY; CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION
FUND; and SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,

Intervenors-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING, CASE NOS. 15-CV-
41/43 (HON. SCOTT W. SKAVDAHL)

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

WAYNE K. STENEHJEM
Attorney General
MATTHEW A. SAGSVEEN
Assistant Attorney General
500 N. 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 328-2925

PAUL M. SEBY
Special Assistant Attorney General
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 572-6584
*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee
State of North Dakota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. THE BLM RULE AND THE JUDICIAL CHALLENGES THERE TO	1
A. The Origins of the BLM Rule.....	2
B. North Dakota Intervenes and Seeks to Preliminarily and Permanently Enjoin the BLM Rule.....	3
C. The District Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction.....	3
D. The District Court Issues a Final Order Setting Aside the BLM Rule.....	6
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	9
I. OIL AND GAS DEVELOPMENT IN NORTH DAKOTA IMPACTED BY THE BLM RULE.....	9
A. North Dakota’s Split-Estate Regime.....	10
B. North Dakota’s Regulatory Background.....	11
1. The North Dakota Hydraulic Fracturing Program.....	13
2. The North Dakota Underground Injection Control Program.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CONGRESS HAS EXPRESSLY PRECLUDED BLM’S ATTEMPT TO REGULATE HYDRAULIC FRACTURING.....	19
A. North Dakota’s Primary Authority.....	20
B. Federal Regulatory Framework.....	22
1. The SDWA.....	22
2. The EP Act.....	24

C.	Congress Has Directly Spoken Regarding the Regulation of Hydraulic Fracturing	25
D.	The Authorities Relied Upon by BLM in Attempting to Promulgate the BLM Rule Do Not Authorize BLM to Regulate Hydraulic Fracturing.	28
II.	IF THIS COURT DISAGREES WITH THE DISTRICT COURT, THEN IT SHOULD REMAND FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS UNDER <i>CHEVRON STEP 2</i> OR, ALTERNATIVELY, CONCLUDE THAT THE BLM RULE SHOULD NEVERTHELESS BE SET ASIDE AS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	32
A.	The BLM Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	34
1.	Speculative Impacts are Insufficient Justification for the BLM Rule	35
2.	BLM failed to consider North Dakota’s Split-Estate Lands and the BLM Rule’s Conflict with Existing State Law.....	36
3.	The BLM’s Rule infringes North Dakota’s Sovereignty.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett,
494 U.S. 638 (1990).....32

Aid for Women v. Foulston,
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)36

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....20

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....4, 26, 32, 33, 34

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....28, 31

Cont’l Oil Co.,
338 F.2d at 78133

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991).....31

F.D.A., v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....26, 27, 28, 29

Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.,
411 U.S. 726 (1973).....32

General Electric Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976).....31

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....21

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
2016 WL 4436309 (10th Cir. 2016)27

Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)38

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of
Am. v. Brock*,
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....33

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.Supp.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....39

King v. Burwell,
35 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....29

Lamb v. Thompson,
265 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2001)34

Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)23, 25

Louisiana Public Service Com'n v. F.C.C.,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n,
463 U.S. at 43.....35

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)34

Passamaquoddy Tribe v. State of Me.,
75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996).....26

R.G. Johnson Co., Inc. v. Apfel,
172 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....33

Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc.,
634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)35

Savings & Loan Assoc.,
665 F.2d at 276-7733

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....33

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....20, 21

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336, 92 S.Ct. 515, 30 L.Ed.2d 488 (1971)21

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2000).....31

United States v. New Mexico,
438 U.S. 696 (1978).....22

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....29

State Cases

Hunt Oil Co. v. Kerbaugh,
283 N.W.2d 131 (N.D. 1979)38

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....27
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(c).....20
 30 U.S.C. § 226(g)30
 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)22
 42 U.S.C. § 300h-1(b)(1)16
 42 U.S.C. § 300h- 1(B)(3)25
 42 U.S.C. §§ 300h - 300h-823
 42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1)(A).....23, 25
 42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(3).....24
 42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(1)(B)(ii)27
 42 U.S.C. § 300j-6(a)(4)24
 43 U.S.C. § 170129
 43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(8).....30
 43 U.S.C. § 173229
 Pub. L. No. 93-523, 88 Stat. 1660 (1974) (codified as amended at 42
 U.S.C. §§ 300f - 300j-26 (2012)22
 Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 701, 90 Stat. 2786 (1976).....30
 Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 322, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) (codified at 42 U.S.C.
 § 300h(d)(2)(B)).....25

State Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-0412
 N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-0514
 N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-1614
 N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-2512, 13
 N.D. Cent. Code § 61-01-01(2)21

Regulations

43 C.F.R. 3161.1(a).....37
 48 Fed. Reg. 38,237, 38,238 (Aug. 23, 1983)16
 77 Fed. Reg. 27691 (to be codified at 43 C.F.R. pt. 3160).....2
 78 Fed. Reg. 31636 (May 24, 2013)3
 80 Fed. Reg. 161283
 80 Fed. Reg. at 16129–303
 80 Fed. Reg. 16130-3112
 N.D. Admin Code § 43-02-03.....11
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-01, et seq.....12
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-0512
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-1614
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-19.215
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-2114, 21
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-27.113, 14, 15
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02 -05.....16
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-05-01, et seq.....13
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-05-04(5).....16
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-05-07(1).....17
 N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-05-0917

Constitutional Provisions

N.D. Const. Article XI, § 321

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. H2192-02 (Apr. 20, 2005)25, 26
 151 Cong. Rec. S9335-01 (July 29, 2005).....25
 H.R. 6, 109th Cong. § 327 (as debated Apr. 20, 2005)26
 H.R. Rep. No. 93- 1185 (1974).....23, 24
